

No. 15-623

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHIGAN GAMING CONTROL BOARD, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN MOODY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK MANAGEMENT
AUTHORITY, INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, AND PUBLIC CORPORATION LAW
SECTION OF THE STATE BAR OF MICHIGAN AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND REVERSAL**

Marcelyn A. Stepanski
Counsel of Record
JOHNSON, ROSATI, SCHULTZ
& JOPPICH, P.C.
27555 Executive Drive, Ste. 250
Farmington Hills, MI 48331
(248) 489-4100
mstepanski@jrsjlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW WHERE THOUSANDS OF PUBLIC EMPLOYERS AND REGULATORS HAVE FOLLOWED THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT IN BALANCING PUBLIC TRUST IN PERFORMANCE OF DUTIES WITH PUBLIC EMPLOYEE AND CONTRACTOR RIGHTS AGAINST SELF-INCRIMINATION, ONLY TO HAVE THAT BALANCE THWARTED AND SUCH PRECEDENT DEBASED BY THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION. 4

 A. The evolution of *Garrity* and decades of precedent 6

 B. Procuring immunity agreements – what fresh hell is this? 12

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re Federal Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 975 F.2d 1488 (11th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Gardner v. Broderick</i> , 392 U.S. 273 (1968)	7, 8
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gulden v. McCorkle</i> , 680 F.2d 1070 (5th Cir. 1982)	14
<i>Hester v. City of Milledgeville</i> , 777 F.2d 1492 (11th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Lefkowitz v. Cunningham</i> , 431 U.S. 801 (1977)	10
<i>Lefkowitz v. Turley</i> , 414 U.S. 70 (1973)	9, 10
<i>Nat'l Acceptance Co. v. Bathalter</i> , 705 F.2d 924 (7th Cir. 1983)	15
<i>Sher v. U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 488 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Uniformed Sanitation Men Ass'n v. Comm'r of Sanitation of City of New York</i> , 392 U.S. 280 (1968)	8, 9
<i>Uniformed Sanitation Men v. Comm'r of Sanitation</i> , 426 F.2d 619 (2nd Cir. 1970)	14
<i>United States v. Friedrich</i> , 842 F.2d 382 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	15

United States v. Veal,
153 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 1998) 14, 15

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. V *passim*
U.S. Const. amend. XIV 6

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) 1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1
